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File No. PR-2000-063

IN THE MATTER OF a complaint filed by FM One Alliance
Corp. under subsection 30.11(1) of the Canadian International
Trade Tribunal Act, R.S.C. 1985 (4th Supp.), c. 47,

AND IN THE MATTER OF adecison to conduct an inquiry into
the complaint under subsection 30.13(1) of the Canadian
International Trade Tribunal Act.

DETERMINATION OF THE TRIBUNAL

Pursuant to subsection 30.14(2) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, the Canadian
International Trade Tribunal determinesthat the complaint isvalid.

Pursuant to subsections 30.15(2) and (3) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, the
Canadian International Trade Tribuna recommends that Canada Post Corporation not proceed with the
proposed service agreement renewa s and that, instead, a solicitation be issued for the property management
sarvices therein. The procurement process for those services is to be completed within sx months and
should be conducted in compliance with the North American Free Trade Agreement. Pursuant to
subsection 30.16(1) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, the Canadian Internationd Trade
Tribunal awards FM One Alliance Corp. its reasonable costs incurred in filing and proceeding with this
complaint.
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Ottawa, Monday, July 9, 2001

File No. PR-2000-063

IN THE MATTER OF a complaint filed by FM One Alliance
Corp. under subsection 30.11(1) of the Canadian International
Trade Tribunal Act, R.S.C. 1985 (4th Supp.), C. 47,

AND IN THE MATTER OF adecison to conduct an inquiry into
the complaint under subsection 30.13(1) of the Canadian
International Trade Tribunal Act.

STATEMENT OF REASONS
COMPLAINT

On February 12, 2001, FM One Alliance Corp. (FM One) filed a complaint with the Canadian
International Trade Tribuna (the Tribuna) under subsection 30.11(1) of the Canadian International Trade
Tribunal Act! concerning the cancellation by Canada Post Corporation (CPC) of Request for Proposal
(RFP) No. 6 NS 00 RS R1 for the provison of facility management services and the proposed renewd of
Property Management Agreement No. 586600 dated September 1, 1994, as amended, with Brookfield
LePage Johnson Controls Fecility Management Services (BLJC) and the proposed renewa of Property
Management Agreement No. 586599, dated September 1, 1994, as amended, with Profac Facilities
Management Services Inc. (Profac) (the Service Agreements).

FM One aleged that, contrary to Article 1001(4) of the North American Free Trade Agreament,
the proposed “renewals’ have been structured to avoid the obligations of Chapter Ten of NAFTA. FM One
dleged that, contrary to Articles 1008(2)(a) and (b) of NAFTA, CPC's actions leading to the proposed
procurements failed to provide all suppliers equa access to information with respect to the procurements
during the period prior to the issuance of any notice or tender documentation. Furthermore, FM One dleged
that CPC failed to publish an invitation to participate in the proposed procurements, thus violating the
provisons of Article 1010 of NAFTA. In addition, FM One aleged that CPC has engaged in unjustified
limited tendering procedures, contrary to the provisons of Article 1016 of NAFTA. Finaly, FM One
aleged that, in structuring these procurements, CPC has breached the provisons of Article 1015(4)(e) of
NAFTA, which requires that option clauses not be used in a manner that circumvents Chapter Ten of
NAFTA.

FM One requested, as a remedy, that CPC be ordered to postpone the award of the purported
contract renewals to BLJC and ProFac until the Tribunal determines the vaidity of the complaint. In
addition, FM One requested that CPC be ordered to amend the RFP to make it compliant with NAFTA and
the Tribuna’s determination in Re Complaint Filed by Brookfiedld LePage Johnson Controls Facilities
Management Services® and that it continue the bidding process with the qualified bidders, or issue a new
solicitation compliant with NAFTA, for the designated contracts. In the dternative, FM One requested to be
compensated for the profit that it lost as a result of the defective procurements. FM One requested to be

1. R.SC. 1985 (4th Supp.), . 47 [hereinafter CITT Act].
2. 321.L.M. 289 (entered into force 1 January 1994) [hereinafter NAFTA].
3. (6 September 2000), PR-2000-008 and PR-2000-021 [hereinafter Brookfield LePage].
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compensated for its cods in preparing a response to RFP No. 6 NS00 RS R1 and al activities in relation
thereto and for the costs of proceeding with thiscomplaint.

On February 19, 2001, the Tribund informed the parties that the complaint had been accepted for
inquiry, as it met the requirements of subsection 30.11(2) of the CITT Act and the conditions st out in
subsection 7(1) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Procurement Inquiry Regulations® That
same day, the Tribuna issued an order postponing the award of any contract, including the proposed
contract renewals, in relation to any services described in Property Management Agreement Nos. 586599
and 586600, both dated September 1, 1994, and in the origind RFP until the Tribuna determines the
validity of the complaint. On March 7, 2001, the Tribuna informed the parties that BLJC had been granted
intervener gatus in this case, and on March 13, 2001, it informed the parties that Profac had adso been
granted intervener status. On March 30, 2001, CPC filed a Government Ingtitution Report (GIR) with the
Tribuna in accordance with rule 103 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Rules® On
April 9, 2001, FM One filed a notice of motion with the Tribunal requesting that the Tribunal order CPC to
file additional information with the Tribunal. Having reviewed the parties submissons on the motion, on
April 27,2001, the Tribund ordered CPC to file two additiona documentswith the Tribunal. Thiswas done
on May 1, 2001. On May 10, 2001, Profac filed comments with the Tribund and, on May 11, 2001, BLJC
did likewise. That same day, FM One filed comments on the GIR with the Tribuna and requested the
production by CPC of additiona documents. On May 24, 2001, the Tribuna informed the parties that it
would not require additional information.

Given that there was sufficient information on the record to determine the vaidity of the complaint,
the Tribund decided that a hearing was not required and disposed of the complaint on the basis of the
information on the record.

PROCUREMENT PROCESS
Background

The Service Agreements for the provision of property management services’ between CPC and
each of BLJC and Profac,” which CPC proposes to renew, have been in place since September 1, 1994,
following a procurement process that began in July 1993. The Service Agreements were for aninitial period
of five years and seven months.

The Service Agreements contained, in part, the following provisons
Section 3.1 Commencement of Term

4. SO.R./93-602 [hereinafter Regulations].

5. SO.R/91-499.

6. The Service Agreements are limited to the provision of certain property management services for selected
properties owned or leased by CPC, representing one third of CPC's red estate holding. The balance of the
properties owned or leased by CPC, approximately 2,200, are, for the most part, rurd postal facilities. In addition,
real estate services were undertaken by CPC either through its own resources or through long-term arrangements
made with various independent contractors. The property management services relate generdly to the
management and control of the operation and maintenance of buildings, including the regular ingpection and
maintenance of buildings and their mechanica systems, utilities, ventilation, air conditioning, janitoria services,
landscaping, minor repair and the administrative and reporting functions necessary to carry out such tasks.

7. Under the Service Agreements, Profac assumes responsbility for the management of gpproximately 65 percent of
the facilities subject to those agreements located principally in Eastern Canada, Quebec and parts of Ontario. The
facilitiesfor which BLJC isresponsible are located principally in Western Canada and other parts of Ontario.
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The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Commencement Date and shall
expire on midnight March 31, 2000 unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of
this Agreement.

Section 3.4 Right to Renew

On @ least 6 months notice given prior to March 31, 2000, Canada Post shdl have the
right to renew this Agreement for a further term of 5 years on terms and conditions to be mutualy
agreed upon, in advance, by Canada Post and [BLJC or Profac].

Section 4.7 Exclusion from Services

The Services shall not include the provison of Additional Work which is arranged and
paid for in accordance with Article 11. Thefollowing types of genera property management services
shall aso be excluded from the Services:

4.7.1 the negotiation of red property leases, the payment of Contract Rent and the
collection of all rent;

4.7.2 thecaculation and payment of grantsin lieu of taxes,

4.7.3 the adminigtration and supervision of the granting of easements, right of ways,
licenses or other red property interests; and

474 theacquisition and disposal of red property.

In 1998, CPC began to consder whether to renew the Service Agreements or to seek a sngle
service provider to perform mogt of its property management services and additiond red etate services. In
March 1999, CPC decided to discuss with each of BLJC and Profac the renewa of the Service Agreements.
As areault, CPC received and considered a number of proposals from BLJC and Profac, which advanced
the notion of a Single service provider for property management, project inventory and asset management
services.

On February 10, 2000, CPC's Board of Directors resolved to discontinue negotiations for the
renewa of the Service Agreements and ingtead to seek, through a public procurement process, a sngle
national service provider to manage most of CPC's red estate requirements. The scope of the RFP was
wider than the scope of the Service Agreements. The RFP covered over 3,000 podtd facilities and
contemplated the provison of property management services and services relaing to the acquistion and
dispostion of CPC's red edate, the adminigtration of leases, the payment and collection of rents, the
caculation and payment of grants in lieu of taxes, the administration and supervision of the granting of
easements, rights of way, licenses and other real property interests, and project planning reating to major
building congtruction and repair.

From February until December 2000, CPC proceeded with the RFP process. On March 30, 2000,
CPC agreed with each of BLJC and Profac to extend the Service Agreements to February 1, 2001. As part
of those extension agreements, CPC, BLJC and Profac ected not to renew the Service Agreements.

On May 25 and July 7, 2000, BLJC filed complaints with the Tribuna with respect to the RFP
process. The Tribuna conducted an inquiry and, on September 6, 2000, issued its determination
recommending that CPC amend the RFP to conform to NAFTA or issue anew one®

According to the GIR filed in the present inquiry, Starting in September 2000, a change in senior
management took place at CPC. Concomitant with this change, growing concern surfaced about CPC's

8. Supranote3.



Canadian | nternational Trade Tribunal -4- PR-2000-063

ability, under the RFP process, to secure sufficient assurance that the qudity and value of its rea estate
asts would be maintained following the sdection of a single nationa service provider and about the
gability of CPC' sred estate department.

According to the GIR, by December 2000, CPC had decided to discontinue the RFP process, asiit
was incong gtent with CPC' s view that it had to continue to maintain control over fundamental management
decisions affecting the qudity and value of its properties. Consequently, with the agreement of BLJC and
Profac, CPC decided to renew the Service Agreements for a five-year period, in accordance with their
exising terms. With regard to those services and properties included in the RFP, but not covered by the
Service Agreements, CPC would continue to provide some services itsalf, while others would become the
subject of future procurementsin accordance with the provisons of NAFTA.

On January 19 and 24, 2001, BLJC and Profac, respectively, agreed to a further extenson of the
Service Agreements pending their renewa. On January 29, 2001, CPC advised FM One of its decison to
cancel the RFP, to renew the existing Service Agreements and to consder new requests for proposal with
regard to the remainder of the servicesincluded in the RFP.

On February 7, 2001, CPC informed FM One, in writing, that it was prepared to discuss the costs
incurred by FM One in preparing and submitting a proposa in response to the RFP and the extent to which
CPC would be prepared to contribute to those cogts.

On February 12, 2001, FM One filed this complaint with the Tribunal.
POSITION OF PARTIES
CPC’sPostion

CPC submitted that, in essence, FM One has raised a single subgtantive issue, namdly, “whether
[CPC 5] proposed renewals of the Service Agreements are in accordance with the contractua right to renew
contained in such agreements or whether the proposed renewas are, in substance, new agreements di sguised
asrenewas.”

CPC submitted that, if it exercises its renewd rights, then the proposed renewals are not subject to
the provisions of NAFTA and that the parties to the Service Agreements should be permitted to discharge
their contractua obligations. If, on the other hand, CPC is entering into new arrangements with Profac and
BLJC, CPC submitted that such arrangements are subject to NAFTA and that it would be obliged to secure
such new servicesin accordance with the provisonsof NAFTA.

CPC further argued that the resolution of the above-mentioned question depends entirely on an
examination of the nature of the proposed arrangements in comparison with the Service Agreements. In this
context, CPC submitted that the Service Agreements, while executed in 1994 after the enactment of
NAFTA on January 1, 1994, arose from a procurement process that began in 1993. As a reault, this
procurement process was governed by Annex 1001.2c of NAFTA, which provides that “Chapter Thirteen
of the Canada-United Sates Free Trade Agreement [FTA] shdl govern any procurement procedures that
began before January 1, 1994”. Furthermore, CPC submitted that Chapter Thirteen of the FTA contained no
provisions regarding contracts for services of the kind contemplated by the Service Agreements. Therefore,
a the time, there was no redtriction in the FTA, or esewhere, that curtailed CPC's right to conclude
contracts for services on such terms relating to the provison of those services and their renewd, as CPC
consdered appropriate.
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CPC submitted that, while the precise terms on which the Service Agreements would be renewed
were not established in 1994, thereis no legd basis for concluding, as FM One seeks to do, that the renewa
right given CPC can or should be ignored. CPC asserted that it clearly bargained for the opportunity to
secure the services of two service providers for at least 10 years without having to underteke a new
procuremen.

CPC submitted that it proposes to renew the Service Agreements on precisaly the same terms and
conditions and with the same scope of servicesthat currently exist and that the renewals are not being used
by CPC to obtain, by other means, those additiona property services contemplated in the RFP. CPC
submitted that the only change relates to the costs to be incurred by CPC for the provision of such services.

With respect to FM One's dlegation that CPC has structured the proposed renewals in order to
avoid the obligations imposed by NAFTA, CPC submitted that the decision to withdraw the RFP initiated
under NAFTA and to proceed with the renewa s was motivated by area concern, arisng from the potential
conflict in the RFP between the financia interests of the single nationa service provider and those of CPC.
It submitted that that concern was heightened when, in areview of the proposasthat it received in response
to the RFP and subsequent discussions with the bidders, it became apparent that no reasonable assurance
could be given that its red edtate assets would be maintained, repaired and improved in a way that would
preserve their long-term quality and value. CPC submitted that, while it may be criticized for not having
redized earlier that the delegation of virtudly al management services to a single outside supplier together
with the provison to such outsde supplier of a lump sum with which to manage CPC's real estate could
result in long-term devaluation of those assets, the decison to withdraw the RFP was made for busness
reasons and not in an effort to avoid a processthat it had itself initiated.

With respect to FM Oné€'s dlegation that CPC is not entitled to renew the Service Agreements
because, in March 2000, these were extended from March 31, 2000, to February 1, 2001, CPC submitted
that the March extensgon was not effected through the exercise of the renewa provisons in section 3.4 of
the Service Agreements. Furthermore, the extenson was made for a limited period of time to secure
continued essentia services pending completion of the RFP process. CPC added that, as the purpose of the
March extenson was to allow for the RFP process under NAFTA, it is difficult to undersand how the
extenson of the Service Agreements could be regarded as a breach of NAFTA.

CPC concluded that, in every case where, in accordance with a procurement subject to NAFTA, a
new service provider is to be selected to replace an existing service provider, there is dways the possibility
that the servicesin question will have to continue to be provided until the processitsdlf is completed. CPC
submitted that, while it did not, at the time of the March extenson, intend to exercise the renewd rights set
out in section 3.4 of the Service Agreements, it till had the ability to do so.

With respect to FM One's suggestion that alowing CPC to exercise its renewd rights in the
circumstances would “amount to alicence to extend these otherwise expired contracts into perpetuity”, CPC
indicated that the proposed renewa s would come to an end in March 2006.

BLJC's Postion

BLJC sated at the outset that, from the beginning, BLJC and CPC have taken the position thet the
renewd of the Profac or BLJC Service Agreement, or both, would not congtitute a procurement subject to
NAFTA, whereas sarting anew with a sngle contractor with a different scope of work would congtitute
such a procurement.
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BLJC submitted that, contrary to FM One's speculationsin its complaint, the renewa of the Service
Agreements does not relate to the scope of the RFP, but rather relates to the scope of the Service
Agreements, which is consgderably narrower than the RFP. This fact, BLJC submitted, is evidenced by
CPC's decigon to dedl with the full range of services covered by the RFP in three different ways, i.e. the
renewal of the Service Agreements, in-house performance and future NAFT A-compliant procurements.

With respect to the right to renew in section 3.4 of the Service Agreements, BLJC submitted that
the Tribund and the government procurement community accept thet a renewa clause is “procured” a the
time of thefirgt contract and is governed by any applicable trade agreements at that time. In the present case,
BLJC submitted that no trade agreement applied, as the procurement was started before NAFTA was in
force and (asit concerns acontract for services) was not covered by the predecessor agreement, the FTA.

BLJC argued that, even if the trade agreements applied (which it denied), aslong as CPC's actions
can fairly be described as “renewing” the Service Agreements, no new procurement was sarted. BLJC
submitted that such is the case in this instance, as the parties are identicad and have been in the same
relaionship for over Sx years, the Service Agreements expresdy provide for the intended renewas, and the
renewals demondrete that the type and scope of work, properties and dl terms and conditions will remain
identical, subject only to a revison of the method of payment intended to regularize the cost-saving
obligationsin the Service Agreements.

BLJC submitted that the renewal clause in the Service Agreements and the numerous locations in
the Service Agreements where the parties have reasonably anticipated the possibility of change over time
conditute typica contractual provisonsin a complex contractua relationship that must be flexible enough
to accommodate change. BLJC submitted that FM One's dlegation that CPC' s use of the renewd clauseis
intended to avoid the obligations of NAFTA is without merit, Snce this procurement is not covered by
NAFTA.

BLJC argued that the complaint is premised on a fundamental misconception concerning the
Tribuna’s juridiction to deal with the manner in which government entities implement the Tribund’s
recommendations. BLJC submitted that the power to ensure the implementation of the Tribuna’s
recommendations resdes with the Federal Court of Canada, not with the Tribunal.

Profac’ sPogtion

Profac indicated that it has seen BLJC's comments and, subject to its specific factud Stuation,
adopts BLJC's comments. In summary, Profac submitted that CPC has the right to renew the Service
Agreements. The renewals for a further five-year term will result in agreements identical to the existing
Service Agreements and, in no way, condtitute an attempt to avoid or circumvent NAFTA.

FM One sPosdtion

In its comments on the GIR, FM One dated that the renewa clauses in the Service Agreements
leave fundamenta terms and conditions to be negotiated. Therefore, FM One submitted, these clauses are
insufficient to insulate the “renewas’ from the Tribund’s review. FM One submitted that a supposed
contractua right to renew an agreement that leaves dl the terms and conditions of renewal to be agreed
upon a some future date is no contractud right a al. FM One added that, in the absence of an agreement on
the future terms and conditions, CPC could neither seek specific performance of the supposed five-year
renewd right nor clam damages in a court of law. FM One argued that a renewd is essentidly an
amendment to the origina term or length of the contract and no more.
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FM One submitted that CPC has exhausted whatever renewd rights it might have had under the
Service Agreements. In addition, it submitted that the renewal s contemplated by CPC do not comply with
the renewd terms of the Service Agreements, i.e. notice should have been given six months prior to the
expiry of the Service Agreements, and the terms and conditions of the renewas should have been agreed
upon in advance. In fact, FM One submitted, timely notice was never served and negotiations of terms and
conditionsare not yet findized, even though the Service Agreements have aready been extended twice. FM
One argued that, in this ingance, CPC is not only attempting to rely on a vague renewd clause that has
clearly expired, but would aso like to rely upon terms in the Service Agreements that it has expresdy
terminated.

FM One submitted that, athough the precise timing and the terms of renewa may be of less
concern in business relations between private parties that do not affect the interests of third parties, these
congderations are clearly relevant where one of the partiesis a government ingtitution and the relationship is
governed by NAFTA. FM One submitted that, unlike a private contractual setting, the NAFTA procurement
rules address a Stuation where third parties (i.e. other potentiad suppliers) have legaly enforcesble
expectations regarding the openness of the procurement process and their ability to bid competitively. Thus,
FM One submitted, once CPC decided to proceed by way of a competitive process, CPC owed it to other
participantsin that process, such as FM One, to abide by the gtrict terms of its Service Agreements.

With respect to the gpplication of NAFTA to the renewa of the Service Agreements, FM One
submitted that the extensive “renewa” negotiations that took place before the issuance of the RFP, during
the period following the Tribund’ s determination in Brookfield LePage, and that continued at least until the
March 23, 2001, agreements are tantamount to a new procurement process and should therefore be subject
totherulesof NAFTA.

FM One further submitted that there is evidence to suggest that new terms were likely introduced in
the proposed renewas, creeting essentidly new contracts and, thus, necesdtating a new procurement
process. Furthermore, there is evidence on the record showing that terms and conditions are ill being
negotiated.

FM One indicated that it took the RFP process launched by CPC serioudy and indicated that, if it
had known at the time that CPC was preserving the option (contrary to its satement to FM One and other
potentia suppliers) to continue its Service Agreements with Profac and BLJC, it would not have invested
the very substantial effort and resourcesthat it did toward preparing such a proposd.

TRIBUNAL'SDECISION

Subsection 30.14(1) of the CITT Act requires that, in conducting an inquiry, the Tribund limit its
congderations to the subject matter of the complaint. Furthermore, a the conclusion of the inquiry, the
Tribuna must determine whether the complaint is valid on the basis of whether the procedures and other
requirements prescribed in respect of the desgnated contract have been observed. Section 11 of the
Regulations further provides that the Tribund is required to determine whether the procurement was
conducted in accordance with the gpplicable trade agreements, which, in thisingance, include NAFTA.

Section 30.1 of the CITT Act indicates that a“designated contract” means a contract for the supply
of goods or services that has been or is proposed to be awarded by a government inditution and that is
designated or of a class of contracts designated by the regulations. Subsection 3(1) of the Regulaions
provides, in part, that, for the purposes of the definition of “designated contract” in section 30.1 of the CITT
Act, any contract or class of contract concerning a procurement of services as described in Article 1001 of
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NAFTA by agovernment ingditution is a designated contract. Subsection 3(2) further provides that, for the
purposes of the definition of “government indtitution” in section 30.1, the government enterprises set out in
the Schedule of Canadain Annex 1001.1a-2 of NAFTA are designated as government ingtitutions.

In 1994, CPC entered into Service Agreements with BLJC and Profac for the provision of property
management services. Section 3.1 of the Service Agreements indicated that they were to expire on
March 31, 2000. On March 30, 2000, CPC entered into agreements with BLJC and Profac under which the
parties agreed that the Service Agreements would not be renewed. The parties nonetheless agreed that the
term of the Service Agreements would be extended until February 1, 2001, the date by which a facility
management contractor should have been chosen in accordance with the then contemplated RFP process. In
December 2000, CPC decided to cancel that RFP process and, rather, to negotiate the renewa of the Service
Agreements. Further extensions to the Service Agreements were agreed to in January 2001, pending their
proposed renewals for a five-year period. On January 29, 2001, CPC advised FM One of its decison to
cancel the RFP and to renew the Service Agreements.

Having regard to the facts of this inquiry, it is clear to the Tribund that, in January 2001, CPC
intended to procure property management services for a five-year term by way of contract. A procurement
process had begun. The Tribuna determines that, in this case, the designated contracts subject to itsinquiry
are the contracts for the supply of property management services for afive-year period, ending in 2006, that
are proposed to be awarded by CPC. Property management services are covered under Annex 1001.1b-2 of
NAFTA, and CPC isagovernment ingtitution by virtue of Annex 1001.1a-2 of NAFTA.

CPC submitted that what it proposed to do was to renew the Service Agreements through the
exercise of itsrenewal right. In this context, the Tribunal must first determine whether the “renewals’ would
condtitute a proper exercise of the renewa clause contained in the Service Agreements. FM One contended
that the renewal clauseitself was not a proper option clause as contemplated in NAFTA, given that it left all
the terms and conditions of renewa to be agreed upon. In the Tribuna’s view, it is not necessary to decide
that issuein the present case. Taking for granted, for the purpose of thisandysis, that the renewal clause was
aproper option clause, the Tribuna must determine whether the renewa clause would be properly exercised
if CPC went forward with the proposed renewas. Having regard to the wording of the clause and the
circumstances surrounding the proposed renewals, the Tribuna comes to the conclusion that the renewals,
as contemplated, would not condtitute a proper exercise of the renewa clause.

Section 3.4 of the Service Agreements congtitutes the renewa clause, which reads asfollows.

On a least 6 months notice given prior to March 31, 2000, Canada Post shall have the right to
renew [these] Agreement[s] for a further term of 5 years on terms and conditions to be mutualy
agreed upon, in advance, by Canada Post and [BLJC or Profac].

It isclear from the wording of section 3.4 that, in order to renew the Service Agreements, CPC had
an obligation to give notice of itsintention to do so Six months prior to March 31, 2000. It isaso clear from
the record that CPC did not do so. This is not contested by CPC. Therefore, in the Tribund’s view, the
proposed renewals would not congtitute a proper exercise of the renewa clause. In addition, the Tribunal
notes that not only did CPC not give the required six-month notice, but it aso indicated, in the separate
agreements that it sgned with BLJC and Profac on March 30, 2000, that it “elected not to renew” the
Service Agreements.

Inits complaint, FM One argued that CPC intends to include in the proposed renewa services that
are not provided under the current contracts between CPC, BLJC and Profac. On the contrary, CPC
submitted, it proposes to renew the Service Agreements on precisaly the same terms, conditions and scope
of services that currently exist and the renewals are not being used by CPC to obtain those additiond
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property services contemplated in the RFP. Given the Tribund’s concluson that the proposed renewals
would not conditute a proper exercise of the renewa clause contained in the Service Agreements, the
Tribunal need not ascertain what were the precise terms, conditions and scope of the services contemplated
under those proposed renewds.

CPC assarted that, in 1994, when it concluded the Service Agreements, it clearly bargained for the
opportunity to secure the services of two service providers for at least 10 years without having to undertake
anew procurement. Having determined that the proposed renewa swould not congtitute a proper exercise of
the renewal clause contained in the Service Agreements, the Tribuna does not find that CPC has any
“renewal rights’ in addition to those provided by the renewd clause.

Were CPC not a government entity covered by NAFTA or were property management services not
covered by NAFTA, CPC would have been free to procure the property management services from BLJC
and Profac, even though the date to exercise the renewa clause had passed. However, thisisnot so and, as
dated below, the new contracts to be issued should be subject to a tendering procedure compliant with
NAFTA.

Before turning to the andyss of the desgnated contracts in relation to certain requirements
contained in NAFTA, the Tribuna will address BLJC's submission that the complaint was premised on a
fundamental misconception concerning the Tribund’s jurisdiction to dedl with the manner in which
government entities implement the Tribund’s recommendations. BLJC submitted that the breach of
NAFTA dleged in the complaint is CPC’'s decison to cancd the RFP rather than to implement the
Tribund’ s recommendation in Brookfield Lepage and that the determination requested of the Tribuna by
FM Oneiswith respect to that decison.

The summary of the complaint found at the beginning of this statement of reasons clearly shows
that such was not the main focus of FM One's complaint. FM One complained specificaly about the
proposed renewd of the Service Agreements. In its complaint, FM One was entitled to refer to events that
preceded the proposed renewas. It is not CPC’s decision not to implement the Tribunal’ s recommendation
in Brookfied Lepage that is a issue in the present inquiry, but rather the proposed award of contracts that
CPC envisaged afterwards.

As indicated earlier, the contracts that CPC intends to award for the procurement of property
management services conditute designated contracts covered by NAFTA. The Tribuna must determine,
pursuant to subsection 30.14(2) of the CITT Act, whether the complaint isvalid on the basis of whether the
procedures and other requirements prescribed in respect of the designated contracts have been observed.
Section 11 of the Regulations prescribes, in part, that the Tribund is required to determine whether the
procurement was conducted in accordance with NAFTA.

In the present case, it is clear that a number of requirements have not been observed.
Article 1008(1)(b) of NAFTA provides that each Party shall ensure that the tendering procedures of its
entities are consgtent with Article 1008 and Articles 1009 through 1016. The procedures described in
Articles 1009 to 1015 have not been followed with respect to the designated contracts. For example,
Article 1010 requires that an invitation to participate be published for al procurements covered by NAFTA.
That has not been done in the present case. Article 1016 provides for circumstances and conditions where
limited tendering procedures can be used. No such circumstances have been dleged in the present case.
Therefore, in the Tribund’ s view, CPC breached Article 1008(1)(b) in attempting to renew contracts with
BLJC and Profac for the provision of servicesfor an additiond five-year period. Consequently, the Tribuna
determinesthat the complaint filed by FM Oneisvalid.
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As for the remedy appropriate in the present case, pursuant to subsections 30.15(2) and (3) of the
CITT Act, the Tribuna recommends that CPC not proceed with the proposed service agreement renewas
and that, ingtead, a solicitation be issued for the property management services therein. That solicitation
should be compliant with NAFTA.

The procurement of property management services by CPC has been under consderation since
1998. During that period, CPC has developed a number of approaches to meet this requirement. Although
none of those approaches have been successfully completed, significant information has been gathered and
preparatory work completed, which will be useful in implementing the Tribuna’s recommendation. In
addition, the Tribuna notesthat the Service Agreementsin place for the property management services have
dready been prolonged twice. Therefore, the Tribund recommends that the procurement process to take
place be completed within Six months of its determination.

With respect to FM On€e's request to be compensated for its codts in preparing a response to the
RFP, the Tribuna will not award FM One those cogts, given that they do not relate to the designated
contracts subject to this procurement inquiry.

DETERMINATION OF THE TRIBUNAL

In light of the foregoing, the Tribunal determines that the procurement was not conducted in
accordance with the provisons of NAFTA and that the complaint istherefore valid.

Pursuant to subsections 30.15(2) and (3) of the CITT Act, the Tribuna recommends that CPC not
proceed with the proposed service agreement renewas and that, instead, a solicitation be issued for the
property management servicestherein. The procurement process for those servicesisto be completed within
sx months and should be conducted in compliance with NAFTA. Pursuant to subsection 30.16(1) of the
CITT Act, the Tribundl awards FM One its reasonable cogts incurred in filing and proceeding with this
complant.
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